505616711 08/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5663513

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DITTO HOLDINGS, INC.	07/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAWRENCE J. WERT
Street Address:	730 WEST RANDOLPH ST
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661
Name:	RICHARD D. KINCAID
Street Address:	730 WEST RANDOLPH ST
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661
Name:	JAMES O. MYERS
Street Address:	730 WEST RANDOLPH ST
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16367596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 620-2471
Email: docket@barichip

Email: docket@barichip.com

PATENT 505616711 REEL: 050023 FRAME: 0555

Correspondent Name: BARICH IP LAW GROUP; JOSEPH M. BARICH

Address Line 1: 564 WEST RANDOLPH ST.

Address Line 2: SECOND FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28001US04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH M. BARICH
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph M. Barich/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=#284 - Order Implementing Court_s Turnover Orders#page1.tif source=#284 - Order Implementing Court_s Turnover Orders#page2.tif source=#284 - Order Implementing Court_s Turnover Orders#page3.tif source=#284 - Order Implementing Court_s Turnover Orders#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE J. WERT,)
RICHARD D. KINCAID, and)
JAMES O. MYERS, individually and)
derivatively on behalf of Ditto Holdings, Inc.,)
n/k/a SoVesTech, Inc.,)
Plaintiffs,)) Case No. 1:17-cv-00219
V.)
) Hon. Matthew Kennelly
STUART COHN, ZVI FEINER,	
DAVID JONATHAN ROSENBERG,)
and AVI FOX,)
)
Defendants.)

ORDER IMPLEMENTING THE COURT'S TURNOVER ORDERS

The matter coming before the Court on Plaintiffs' Motion to Implement and Cease Interference with the Court's Turnover Orders [Dkt. No. 280], and the Court being fully apprised;

WHEREAS:

- (A) On May 5, 2019, the Court granted Plaintiffs' Motion for Revised Turnover Order of Personal Property of Ditto Holdings, Inc. ("Ditto") based upon a Citation Lien Plaintiffs hold against Ditto perfected as of February 23, 2017 (the "Perfected Citation Lien") [Dkt. No. 262; Dkt. No. 265];
- (B) On June 4, 2019, the Court entered a Revised Turnover Order assigning, conveying, and otherwise transferring to Plaintiffs Lawrence J. Wert, Richard D. Kincaid, and James O. Myers ("Plaintiffs") all of Ditto's right, title, and interest in and to certain of Ditto's intellectual property as specified in the Revised Turnover Order for the purpose of prosecuting and attempting to monetize such intellectual property, with the proceeds of any such

monetization to be placed into a common fund for the benefit of Ditto's shareholders

[Dkt. No. 268]:

(C) On June 27, 2019, the Court granted Plaintiffs' Motion for First Updated

Turnover Order and Approval for Retention of Patent Counsel [Dkt. No. 276; Dkt. No. 278];

(D) On June 28, 2019, the Court entered a First Updated Turnover Order assigning,

conveying, and otherwise transferring to Plaintiffs all of Ditto's right, title, and interest in and to

certain of Ditto's intellectual property as specified in the First Updated Turnover Order for the

purpose of prosecuting and attempting to monetize such intellectual property, with the proceeds

of any such monetization to be placed into a common fund for the benefit of Ditto's

shareholders; and authorizing and approving Plaintiffs to retain Barich IP Law Group ("Barich")

in connection with the continued prosecution and protection of the intellectual property identified

in the Revised Turnover Order and First Updated Turnover Order [Dkt. No. 279]; and

(E) The Revised Turnover Order and First Updated Turnover Order remain in full

force and effect.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) The Court grants the Motion in part as set forth herein;

(2) By virtue of the Perfected Citation Lien, Revised Turnover Order, and First

Updated Turnover Order, Plaintiffs are the sole and exclusive owners of, and solely and

exclusively hold all rights, title, and interest to the following intellectual property (the

"Intellectual Property") for the purpose of prosecuting and attempting to monetize the

Intellectual Property, with the proceeds of any such monetization to be placed into a common

fund for the benefit of Ditto's shareholders:

2

ISSUED PATENTS

Country	Patent	Title	Issue Date
	Number		
United States		System and Method for Automated Trade Replication Trade Bundling and Detachment	January 15, 2019
United States	9,679,335	System and Method for Portfolio Synchronization	June 13, 2017
United States	10,290,057	System and Method for Portfolio Synchronization	May 14, 2019

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Application No.	Title	Filing Date
United States	App. No. 61/659,103	Real-Time Trade Bundling and Detachment	June 13, 2012
United States		System and Method for Automated Trade Replication Trade Bundling and Detachment	January 4, 2019
United States	App. No. 13/917,474	System and Method for Automated Mobile Alert-Based Trading Mobile Trade Replication and Detachment	June 13, 2013
United States	App. No. 61/988,086	System and Method for Trading Synchronization	May 2, 2014
United States	App. No. 15/618,739	System and Method for Portfolio Synchronization	June 9, 2017
United States	App. No. 61/992,847	Systems and Methods for Computerized Investments Groups	May 13, 2014
United States	App. No. 14/711,751	Systems and Methods for Computerized Investment Groups	May 13, 2015
PCT		System and Method for Automated and Mobile Alert-Based Automated Trading Trade Replication and Detachment	June 13, 2013
United States	App. No. 16/357,596	System and Method for Portfolio Synchronization	March 28, 2019

(3) Plaintiffs and Barich are hereby granted Court approval and authorization to take actions and file any documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Case: 1:17-cv-00219 Document #: 284 Filed: 07/17/19 Page 4 of 4 PageID #:8545

necessary to implement the terms of the Court's Revised Turnover, First Updated Turnover

Order, and this Order, including, without limitation, filing documentation showing and effecting

the transfer of all ownership of the Intellectual Property to Plaintiffs and any actions or filings to

prosecute and protect the Intellectual Property;

(4) Plaintiffs are hereby granted leave to file with the Court any request(s) to take

action(s) to attempt to monetize and maximize the value of the Intellectual Property, with any

proposed monetization of the Intellectual Property to remain to subject to Court approval;

(5) Any disbursement(s) of the proceeds from any Court-approved monetization of

the Intellectual Property shall remain subject to Court approval;

(6) This Order shall be effective and enforceable immediately upon entry; and

(7) The Court shall retain jurisdiction over any matters related to or arising from this

Order or the implementation of this Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: July 17, 2019

RECORDED: 08/12/2019

HON. MATTHEW KENNELLY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

4